1818 diperted by and 1800

## ORDINANCE NO. 1071\_

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE To amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 900 entitled "An ordinance making it unlawful to have in possession any spirituous, malt, vinous or other intogicating liquors and providing a penalty for the violation thereof" passed by the Council June 27th. 1917 and approved by the Mayor, June 27th. 1917.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 900 of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, entitled "An ordinance making it unlawful to have in possession any spirituous, malt, vinous or other intoxicating liquers and providing a penalty for the violation thereof", be end the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. Any firm, person or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof before the Recorder's Court in and for said City, be punished by a fine not less than Five Dollars or more than Two Hundred Dollars, or by imprisonment in the City jail for a period of not less than five days for more than one hundred days, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the Recorder.

Section 2. Whereas, This ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, morals and safety of the people of the City of Albany an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Albany.

Passed by the Council, May 23rd. 1923.
Approved by the Mayor, May 24th. 1923.

P. A. Young,

Attest: D. H. Bodine.

Mayor

Recorder of the City of Albany.

STATE OF OREGON, ) BS

I, D. H. Bodine. Recorder of the City of Albeny, in Linn County, and State of Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. 1071 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1168 now on file in my office and that it is a true and correct copy of all and the whole of said Ordinance Bill No. 1168, passed by the Council May 23, 1925, and approved by the Mayor, May 24, 1923.

City of Albany, this 3/ day of December, 1924.

Recorder of the City of Albany.